

No. 24-10462

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

EMMANUEL AYALA,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Middle District of Florida  
Case No. 8:22-CR-369-KKM-AAS-1  
Honorable Kathryn Kimball Mizelle

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL  
ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED, MINNESOTA GUN OWNERS  
CAUCUS, SECOND AMENDMENT LAW CENTER, INC., AND THE  
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE  
AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

C. D. Michel  
Konstadinos T. Moros  
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200  
Long Beach, CA 90802  
(562) 216-4444  
[cmichel@michellawyers.com](mailto:cmichel@michellawyers.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

September 23, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| Certificate of Interested Persons.....   | i           |
| Corporate Disclosure Statement.....  | ii          |
| Table of Contents.....   | iii         |
| Table of Authorities.....  | v           |
| Interest of Amici Curiae.....  | 1           |
| Introduction.....  | 2           |
| Argument.....  | 4           |
| I. The Proper Application of <i>Bruen</i> in the Sensitive Places Context.....   | 4           |
| A. Historical analysis under the Second Amendment.....   | 4           |
| B. Sensitive places are narrowly defined under <i>Bruen</i> .....  | 5           |
| C. The government acting as a proprietor does not mean it can opt to eliminate the right to carry in a particular place.....                                       | 7           |
| D. The government acting as an employer is able to impose job-related restrictions on carry, but that is not what it purports to do Appellee in this instance..... | 9           |
| II. <i>Rabimi</i> Further Confirms and Clarifies the <i>Bruen</i> Methodology and Demonstrates the Weakness in the Government’s Claimed Historical Analogues.....  | 13          |
| A. The claimed historical tradition must be anchored in the Founding era, but the Government has presented no Founding-era laws to justify § 930(a).....           | 14          |
| B. Modern regulations cannot deviate from the principles underlying historical precursors, as the Government’s proffered analogues do.....                         | 17          |
| 1. <i>Rabimi</i> explains the necessary degree of fit between a modern law and proposed historical analogues.....  | 17          |

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| 2. | History supports restricting carry in places where the business of governing is conducted, but stretching that to encompass regular post offices does not meet the degree of fit Rahimi requires..... | 19 |
|    | C. “Dangerous” is <i>Rahimi’s</i> North Star when it comes to the standard for disarmament, but the Government has not shown that Mr. Ayala is dangerous .....  | 7  |
|    | Conclusion.....   | 24 |
|    | Certificate of Service .....  | 25 |
|    | Certificate of Compliance .....   | 26 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*B&L Productions, Inc. v. Bonta*,  
2023 WL 7132054 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2023).....9

*Bonidy v. United States Postal Serv.*,  
790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... 7, 10, 11, 12

*District of Columbia v. Heller.*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....4, 5, 15, 19,

*Drummond v. Robinson Twp.*,  
9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021).....5

*Erlinger v. United States*  
\_\_\_, 144 S. Ct. 1840 (2024).....16

*Firearems Policy Coalition, Inc., et al. v. Garland*,  
4:24-cv-565 (2024) .....2

*Hunter v. Cortland Housing Authority*,  
2024 WL 340775 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2024) .....9

*Koons v. Platkin*,  
673 F. Supp. 3d 515 (D.N.J. 2023)..... 7, 24

*May v. Bonta*,  
No. SACV2301696-CJC(ADSx) 2023  
WL 8946212 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2023)..... 2, 24

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen*,  
597 U.S. 1 (2022).....*passim*

*Nguyen v. Bonta*  
No. 320CV02470WQHMP, 2024 WL 1057241,  
(S.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2024) .....19

*Schoenthal v. Raoul*,  
No. 3:22-CV-50326, 2024 WL 4007792,  
(N.D. Ill. Aug. 30, 2024).....8

*United States v. Ayala*,  
 No. 8:22-CR-369-KKM-AAS, 2024 WL 132624,  
 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 12, 2024) .....*passim*

*United States v. Dorosan*  
 350 Fed. App'x 874 (5th Cir. 2009) .....10, 11, 12

*United States v. Kokinda*,  
 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....8

*United States v. Perez-Garcia*,  
 96 F.4th 1166 (9th Cir. 2024) .....19

*United States v. Rahimi*,  
 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024),.....*passim*

*Wolford v. Lopez*,  
 No. 23-16164, 2024 WL 4097462,  
 (9th Cir. Sept. 6, 2024) ..... 2, 24

**Regulations**

37 Fed. Reg. 24346-47 .....11

39 C.F.R. § 232.1(*h*) (2024) .....11

39 C.F.R. § 232.6(*l*) .....11

Fla. Stat. § 790.0612(a) (2024).....13

**Other Authorities**

*BCA Releases 2021 Permit to Carry Annual Report, Data Provided to BCA by Minnesota Law Enforcement Agencies*, Minn. Dep't of Pub. Safety (Mar. 1, 2022),  
<https://dps.mn.gov/divisions/ooc/news-releases/Pages/BCA-Releases-2021-Permit-to-Carry-Annual-Report.aspx> (last visited September 15, 2024).....23

*Department of Justice Concealed Carry Annual Report—175.60(19)—January 1 – December 31, 2022*, at 1-2, Wisc. Dep't of Just.,  
<https://www.doj.state.wi.us/sites/default/files/dles/ccw/2022%20Annual%20CCW%20Statistical%20Report.pdf> (last visited September 15, 2024). .....23

*See Active License/Certified Instructor Counts as of December 31, 2020*, Tex. Dep't of Pub. Safety, <https://www.dps.texas.gov/sites/default/files/documents/rsd/ltc/reports/actlicandinstr/activelicandinstr2020.pdf> (last visited September 15, 2024).....22

*See An Act to Prevent Pernicious Political Activities (Hatch Act)*, Pub. L. 76-252, 53 Stat. 424.....13

*See Concealed Weapon or Firearm License Summary Report Oct. 1, 1987- Aug. 31, 2024*, at 1, Fla. Dep't of Agric. & Consumer Servs., Div. of Licensing (June 30, 2023), [https://ccmedia.fdacs.gov/content/download/7499/file/cw\\_monthly.pdf](https://ccmedia.fdacs.gov/content/download/7499/file/cw_monthly.pdf) (last visited September 15, 2024). .....23

*See Conviction Rates for Handgun License Holders, Reporting Period: 01/01/2020 – 12/31/2020*, at 5, Tex. Dep't of Pub. Safety (Feb. 11, 2021), <https://www.dps.texas.gov/sites/default/files/documents/rsd/ltc/reports/convictionratesreport2020.pdf> (last visited September 15, 2024) .....23

*See Heather Shelton, Throwback Thursday: Postal workers start packing pistols in 1961*, Times-Standard (Eureka, Cal.) (February 18, 2020), <https://www.times-standard.com/2018/09/27/throwback-thursday-postal-workers-start-packing-pistols-in-1961/> (last visited September 15, 2024). .....21

*See Texas: 2020 Census, Texas Added Almost 4 Million People in Last Decade*, U.S. Census Bureau (Aug. 25, 2021), <https://www.census.gov/library/stories/state-by-state/texas-population-change-between-census-decade.html>.....22

*See United States Postal Service, First U.S. Post Offices by State*, (September 2019), <https://about.usps.com/who-we-are/postal-history/first-post-offices.pdf> (last visited September 13, 2024) .....16

*The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine*, 13 Charleston L. Rev. 205, 229-36, 244-47 (2018).....6
